THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 001-2021

A By-law to enact a new Comprehensive Zoning By-law for the City of Vaughan.

WHEREAS on September 7, 2010, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan enacted By-law 235-2010 to adopt the Official Plan for the City of Vaughan;

AND WHEREAS under Section 34 of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, zoning by-laws may be passed to regulate the use of land, buildings and structures;

AND WHEREAS Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan has provided adequate information to the public and has held at least one open house and one public meeting in accordance with the *Planning Act*;

AND WHEREAS Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan pursuant to Section 34(17) of the *Planning Act* decided that no further notice is required;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

 Schedule 1 is hereby enacted as the Comprehensive Zoning By-law for the City of Vaughan.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 20th day of October, 2021.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor
Todd Coles, City Clerk

City of Vaughan Comprehensive Zoning By-law 001-2021

Schedule 1